All such work shall comply with all 

applicable codes, rules, regulations and ordinances.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, subject to 

approval by the City’s Historical Preservation Officer, CGM shall have the right to make interior 

repairs or replacements to the Facility under twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), which do 

not require any structural alteration or impose any greater load on any structural portion of the 

Entire Premises, and are in accordance with CGM’s originally approved plans.    

ARTICLE XII 

Taxes, Assessments, Maintenance and Utilities